

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

---

Civil Action No. 11-cv-1350

ANDY KERR, et al., Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN HICKENLOOPER, Defendant.

---

**BRIEF OF THE INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

---

David B. Kopel  
*Counsel of record*  
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE  
13952 Denver West Pkwy., Suite 400  
Golden, CO 80401  
(303) 279-6536  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	2
EXPLANATION FOR SEPARATE BRIEF .....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF AMICI INTERESTS.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. In the absence of controlling Supreme Court precedent, the phrase “republican form of government” is defined by certain standard sources the Supreme Court uses for interpreting constitutional language. ....	5
II. Eighteenth-century dictionaries define “republic” and “republican” in a way fully consistent with direct citizen lawmaking.....	7
III. Leading eighteenth century political works make clear that direct citizen lawmaking is “republican.” .....	9
IV. The records of the conventions that produced the Constitution show that direct citizen lawmaking is “republican.”.....	10
V. Commentary on the Constitution while it was still under debate, including <i>The Federalist</i> , also shows that citizen lawmaking was consistent with the Guarantee Clause. ....	11
VI. Madison’s Federalist No. 10 is does not mean that direct citizen lawmaking is inconsistent with the republican form. ....	13

Conclusion .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Constitutional Provisions

Colorado Taxpayer’s Bill of Rights (TABOR), COLO. CONST., art. X, § 20 .....	4, 5, 7, 13
N.M. CONST., art. XIX, § 3 .....	6
OKLA. CONST., art. V, §§ 1-7 .....	6
U.S. CONST., Art. IV, § 4.....	5

### Cases

<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	6, 8
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank v. Traffic Stream (BVI) Infrastructure Ltd.</i> , 536 U.S. 88 (2002) .....	7
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972) .....	6
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010).....	7
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (1875).....	6,12
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2594 (2011).....	7

### Books

ADAMS, JOHN, A DEFENCE OF THE CONSTITUTIONS OF THE UNITED STATES (1787) 6-7, 9-10	
ALLEN, FRANCIS, A COMPLETE ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1765).....	8
AMAR, AKHIL REED, AMERICA’S CONSTITUTION, A BIOGRAPHY (2005) .....	5, 13
ASH, JOHN, A NEW AND COMPLETE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1775)....	8
BAILEY, NICHOLAS, AN UNIVERSAL ETYMOLOGICAL ENGLISH DICTIONARY (25 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1783) .....	8
BARLOW, FREDERICK, THE COMPLETE ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1772-73) .....	8
CHAMBERS, EPHRAIM, CYCLOPAEDIA OR AN UNIVERSAL DICTIONARY OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (1783).....	8-9
DEBATES ON THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1876).....	7, 10-11
DONALDSON, ALEXANDER, AN UNIVERSAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1763) .....	8
HAMILTON, ALEXANDER, JOHN JAY & JAMES MADISON, THE FEDERALIST (George Carey & James McClennan eds. 2001) .....	7, 11-13
HARTWELL, EDWARD, REFERENDA IN MASSACHUSETTS AND BOSTON (1910) .....	12
JOHNSON, SAMUEL, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (8 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1786) .....	6, 8
MONTESQUIUE, THE SPIRIT OF THE LAWS (1748) .....	6-7, 9-10
RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1937) .....	7, 10

RICHARD, CARL J., THE FOUNDERS AND THE CLASSICS: GREECE, ROME, AND THE AMERICAN ENLIGHTENMENT (1994) .....	10
SHERIDAN, THOMAS, A COMPLETE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (2d ed. 1789) .....	6, 8
THE BATTLE OVER CITIZEN LAWMAKING (Dane Waters ed., 2001).....	5
THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION (Merrill Jensen et al. eds., 1978) .....	12
THE HERITAGE GUIDE TO THE CONSTITUTION (Edwin Meese ed., 2005) .....	5
<b>Law Review Article</b>	
Natelson, Robert G., <i>A Republic, Not a Democracy? Initiative, Referendum, and the Constitution’s Guarantee Clause</i> , 80 TEX. L. REV. 807 (2002) .....	passim
<b>Other Sources</b>	
Brief in Support of Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss.....	4-6
Brink, Robert K., <i>Timeline of the Massachusetts Constitution of 1780</i> (Social Law Library).....	13
Duer, William, N.Y. DAILY PACKET, Nov. 16, 1787.....	11
Natelson, Robert G., <i>A Bibliography for Researching Original Understanding</i> (2011) .....	6
Plaintiffs’ Substitute Complaint .....	5-6, 13
